
Market cap RM2,700m

Shares out 2,000m

52-week range RM0.63/RM1.61

3M ADV RM5.9m

T12M returns 51%

RMbn 

FYE SEP
FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E

Revenue 277.3 450.9 590.6 685.6

Growth YoY 111% 62% 36% 16%

Gross profit 82.8 114.1 112.2 130.3

Margin 30% 25% 19% 19%

EBITDA 79.2 87.7 118.1 137.1

Margin 29% 19% 20% 20%

Adj NP 42.9 62.1 89.0 110.2

Margin 15% 14% 15% 16%
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Tapping the excursionist trend

KEY POINTS:

In addition to inbound tourism, Kopi offers unique exposure to the

surge in Singaporean excursionists (+70% vs 2019), particularly in JB.

However, we concede that there is less room for earnings to surprise

on the upside; we estimate FY26/27E could have 4-5% upside only vs

consensus expectations.

Regardless, it still translates to ~40% NP CAGR (FY24-27), which will

be supportive of valuations. At a FY27E multiple of 30x (+0.8SD), the

potential FV would be RM1.65.

STOCK INFORMATION

Kopi offers exposure to a Malaysian brand that can tap into foreign

tourist arrivals, supported by expansion into high-traffic tourist hubs.

Management is on track for 8–10 new openings, with key confirmed

sites including Queensbay Mall, KLIA1 and KLIA2 (Departure).

The 5 airport outlets (some operating 24/7) enjoy ~40% higher profit

margins than standard mall-based outlets.

Additionally, Kopi has unique exposure to increased Singaporean

excursionist arrivals that have surged +70% since 2019. Kopi has 7

outlets in JB.

On the FMCG front, management is also guiding for +20% higher

sales from VM26. This is a high margin segment, with a ~50% GP

margin compared with F&B’s ~25%.

One initiative to boost FMCG sales has been the partnership with

Tourism Malaysia for the “Rasa Malaysia” campaign. This positions

Kopi’s products as a showcase of authentic local Malaysian flavors.

OUTLET EXPANSION AND GATEWAY DOMINANCE

Source: Company data, NewParadigm Research, February 2026

Consensus forecasts
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Fair value: RM1.65

Last Price: RM1.35
(as at 5 February 2026)

NOT RATED

Team research

research@newparadigm.my

Non-rated l Consumer 

Admittedly, Kopi’s revenue drivers are well-covered. Between the 10

outlets-per-year expansion plans and push to leverage VM2026, our

own revenue estimates are only about 6% above consensus for

FY26/27. We have assumed higher yields for the gateway and JB

locations. In turn, our earnings upside is only 4-5% compared with

consensus.

That said, Kopi is still on-track to grow at a brisk +40% 3yr CAGR

(FY24-27) and has been executing its expansion plans well thus far.

We anticipate Kopi will be more about rolling forward current multiples

to drive upside for the share price. 

Our RM1.65 fair value for Kopi is based on 30x FY27E, which is

+0.85SD vs the historic average. We think this is justified at 0.75x

PEG. 

We foresee the catalyst for the re-rating will be improving sentiment

around the Visit Malaysia thematic.

VALUATION PLAY

https://www.newparadigm.my/
https://newparadigmresearch.my/
https://www.newparadigm.my/
mailto:benshane.lim@newparadigm.my


Source: Utusan Malaysia, February 2026

Tourism Malaysia and Oriental Kopi Launch "Rasa Malaysia" Campaign for VM2026
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About the Company 

Oriental Kopi Holdings Berhad (KOPI MK) is a local Malaysian food quick service

restaurant (QSR) player with a fast-moving consumer goods (FMCG) segment as well,

particularly for its coffee products. Kopi’s offerings are Halal. Kopi has 31 outlets

nationwide and plans to add 10 new outlets each year. 

Kopi also holds a 30% stake in its Singapore joint venture with Paradise Group, which

owns the remaining 70%. The partnership currently operates three outlets, targeting 8

locations nationwide.

About the Stock

Oriental Kopi is a Shariah-compliant stock that listed on the ACE Market in Jan 2025.

The stock is led by founder and MD Dato’ Calvin Chan Jian Chern and controlled via his

vehicle, United Gomax Sdn Bhd, which holds a 67.85% stake. Bloomberg data shows

institutional shareholding stands at approximately 2.8%.

Investment Idea

We estimate Kopi can deliver ~35% revenue growth this year (6% above consensus),

supported by: 

rollout of 10 new outlets, including KLIA.

capturing more Singaporean excursionist spend in JB; 7 outlets.

stronger FMCG sales from tourist spend.

Against this backdrop, we think the ~40% earnings CAGR could support rolling

forward valuations to 30X FY27E.

Key Risks:

Earnings expectations are highly dependent on timely rollout of new outlets. Falling

short of the 10-outlet/yr target will result in earnings downgrades.

Kopi may struggle to pass on costs if there is a spike in raw material costs, which

could affect margins.

High growth expectations already priced in, any disappointing earnings delivery

could have an outsized negative impact on the stock's valuation and lead to a de-

rating.

ORIENTAL KOPI HOLDINGS 



Inbound tourism expenditure by product - F&B enjoyed the most upside during VM14

Source: DOSM, NewParadigm Research, February 2026
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Unique exposure to Singaporean day-trippers

As VM2026 commences, the government is targeting a record 47m visitors, a growth

rate of roughly +12% YoY. Based on VM14, the F&B sector enjoyed the highest growth

in foreign tourist expenditure. We expect a similar trend this year and Kopi is positioned

as a beneficiary. Kopi’s footprint is also well-positioned to capture inbound tourism

spend, with outlets across key gateway airports (KLIA, KLIA2) and key tourist locations.

Management guides that a small ~10% rise in passengers leads to a significant

increase in F&B sales because travelers have limited dining options. Airport locations

also have higher yields with two outlets operating 24 hours a day. This allows them to

operate more than twice as long as standard mall stores and generate ~40% profit

margins.

The Singaporean "excursionist" segment has structurally re-rated, tracking 70% above

2019. Kopi captures this via 7 outlets in JB. Management notes that Singaporean

customers spend an average of RM60–RM65 per person which is 1.5x to 2.0x higher

than local customers. Beyond dining, this premium is catalyzed by the purchase of

FMCG products.

Singaporeans - excursionist arrivals have outpaced tourists

Source: Malaysia Tourism Statistics, NewParadigm Research, February 2026
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Average monthly household consumption expenditure on restaurants and cafes.

Source: DOSM, NewParadigm Research, January 2026

FMCG as the Profitability Anchor

By leveraging the "Rasa Malaysia" partnership (launched on 2026), management is

positioning its products as the official gift for the Visit Malaysia 2026 campaign. Kopi is

also expanding its offerings, going from 26 to 36 SKUs, is a direct response to "pull"

demand from Tier-1 retailers like 7-Eleven, MyNews, and Jaya Grocer.

Management is guiding for 20% FMCG sales this year, riding on tourist demand.

Critically, FMCG is a high margin segment - 50% gross margins compared with 25%

for F&B.

NewParadigm Research ORIENTAL KOPI HOLDINGS 

Kopi’s long-term expansion will also give it growth beyond the cyclical VM26 thematic.

The shift in household spending to out-of-home dining (+7% CAGR, FY19-24) is a

tailwind that supports this expansion. Kopi is also relatively underpenetrated. In

contrast, Old Town White Coffee has roughly 180 outlets. Kopi only expanded into

Sarawak in 2024 and with plans to open its first outlet in Sabah on March 2026 and

additional 2 more in 1Q27.

Beyond tourism

FMCG GP margins vs F&B GP margins

Source: Company data, NewParadigm Research, February 2026
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RMm (FYE Sep) FY23A FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E

Consensus

Revenue 133.0 277.3 450.9 557.8 649.2

Growth YoY 111% 62% 28% 16%

F&B Services 114.9 224.9 418.6 470.1 516

Growth YoY 96% 86% 13% 10%

FMCG Products 14.1 47.5 32.3 93.5 106.8

Growth YoY 236% -32% 190% 14%

NP 20 42.9 62.1 85.7 105

Growth YoY 115% 45% 38% 23%

Margins 12% 14% 10% 15% 16%

NPS

Revenue 590.6 685.6

NPS vs Consensus 6% 6%

F&B Services 499.4 570.6

NPS vs Consensus 6% 11%

FMCG Products 91.2 115.0

NPS vs Consensus -3% 8%

NP 89.0 110.2

Margins 15% 16%

Base case PER 30x

Fair value (RMm) 3,306

Shares out 2,000

Fair value (RM) 1.65

Implied PER at FV 212 92 77 40 31

Marginal earnings upside but higher multiple.

We assumed the outlets located at tourist hotspots (6 locations) will have average

revenues +10% stronger than 2025, while the airport locations will be able to average

>RM2m/month compared with the RM1.5m/month average for other locations. Coupled

with the 20% growth in the FMCG segment, our revenue assumptions came in ~6%

above consensus.

While earnings upside surprise is limited, we anticipate the upside for Kopi will stem

from multiple re-rating. Our FV multiple of 30x FY27E implies a FV of RM1.65 or 40x

FY26E.

Kopi traded at 26x PER on average.

Source: Bloomberg, NewParadigm Research, February 2026

Fair value: RM1.65

Source: Bloomberg, NewParadigm Research, February 2026



RMm (FYE Sep) FY22A FY23A FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E

Revenue 48.9 133 277.3 450.9 590.6 685.6

F&B Services 45.4 114.9 224.9 418.6 499.4 570.6

In-Store Packaged Foods 2.6 11.1 36 29.1 56.1 72.9

Distribution & Retail of Packaged Foods 0.5 3 11.5 3.2 35.1 42.1

Others 0.4 3.9 4.9 0.0 0.0 0.0

Gross profit 15.7 39.1 82.8 114.1 112.2 130.3

GP margin 32% 29% 30% 25% 19% 19%

EBITDA 15.8 39.5 79.2 87.7 118.1 137.1

EBITDA margin 32% 30% 29% 19% 20% 20%

Depreciation & Amortisation 2.9 10.4 19.3 29.5

Net finance income (cost) 0.4 1.7 3.3 4.3

JV & Associate 0 0 -0.6 0.2 0.5 0.5

Profit before tax 12.4 27.4 57.5 83.4 118.6 137.6

Tax 2.8 7.4 14.3 22.7

Profit after tax 9.6 20 43.1 60.7 89.0 110.2

Minority interests 0 0 0 0 0 0

PATAMI 9.6 20.0 43.1 62.1 89.0 110.2

PATAMI margin 20% 15% 15% 13% 16% 16%
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Selected financials

Forecasts based on Bloomberg consensus

Income statement

ORIENTAL KOPI HOLDINGS 

Source: Bloomberg, Company data, NewParadigm Research, February 2026



Cash flow

RMm FY22A FY23A FY24A FY25A

EBITDA 12.4 27.5 57.5 60.8

Changes in working capital -0.2 -1.2 0.2 -5.6

Tax paid 0 -2.9 -11.2

Others 3.4 12.2 21.6 25.9

Net cash from operations 15.6 35.5 68.1 81

Capex -5.5 -13.6 -17.1 -31.9

Acquisitions -1 -1

Others -1.3 1.4 0.9 -99.8

Net cash from investing -6.8 -12.2 -17.2 -132.7

Net increase/decrease in debt -3.8 -7.6 -14.1

Net equity issuance 9.2 3.9 0.4 179.2

Dividends paid -2.5 -8 -3 -21

Others 0.3 -0.1 0 -16.4

Net cash from financing 3.2 -11.8 -16.7 141.8

Change in cash 12 11.5 34.2 90.1

FX adjustments

Net change in cash 12 11.5 34.2 90.1
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Balance sheet

RMm (FYE Sep) FY22A FY23A FY24A FY25A

Fixed assets 6.8 18.6 31 135.5

Right-of-use assets 22.6 55.8 69.4 2.4

Investments in associates 0.0 0.0 1.0

Others 0.1 0.0 0.2

Total non-current assets 29.5 74.4 101.6 137.9

Cash & other liquid assets 13.3 24.8 59 149

Receivables 0.4 2.7 2.4 7.9

Inventories 0.8 2.1 6.9 12.2

Others 4.4 6.7 11.6 119.7

Total current assets 18.9 36.3 79.8 288.9

Total assets 48.4 110.7 181.5 426.7

Long-term debt 0.2 0.8 1.9 5.5

Lease liabilities 18.4 47.6 57.6 66.8

Others 0.7 1.2 2.4

Total non-current liabilities 19.3 49.6 61.9 72.3

Short-term debt 0.1 0.2 0.5 12

Lease liabilities 4.4 10 14.4 20.1

Payables 0.7 1.9 5.7 3.9

Others 6.3 15.1 45.4 25.8

Total non-current liabilities 11.4 27.2 66.1 61.8

Total liabilities 30.7 76.7 128 134.1

Ordinary capital 11.2 15.1 15.9 211

Retained earnings 6.5 18.5 37.6 98.4

Reserves n/a n/a n/a n/a

Others 0.4 0 -16.8

Total Equity 17.7 34 53.5 292.6

Source: Bloomberg, Company data, NewParadigm Research, February 2026
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Disclaimer and Disclosure
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Recommendation definitions

Buy – Expected return of > +10% over the next 12 months.

Hold – Expected return between ±10%

Sell – Expected return of < -10% over the next 12 months

Trading Buy – Expected return of > +15% over the next 12

months, but LT prospects uncertain.

Not rated – No recommendation on stock performance.

Note: Recommendations may fall outside of the aforementioned

ranges from time to time due to share price volatility.

Important Disclosures

About Us

As Malaysia's sole universal broker, we take pride in our unwavering commitment to delivering exceptional financial advice

and innovative solutions tailored to our clients' needs.

See: newparadigm.my

Contact us:

research@newparadigm.my

NewParadigm Financial Group

D-12-8, Level 12, EXSIM Tower, 

Millerz Square @ Old Klang Road, Megan Legasi, 

No. 357, Jalan Kelang Lama, 

58000 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia.

The information contained in this report is based on data obtained from data and sources believed to be reliable at the time of issue of this report. This report may

contain forward-looking statements which are often but not always identified by the use of words such as “believe”, “estimate”, “intend” and “expect” and

statements that an event or result “may”, “will” or “might” occur or be achieved and other similar expressions. Such forward-looking statements are based on

assumptions made and information currently available to NewParadigm Securities Sdn. Bhd. and are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other

factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievement to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievement,

expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Caution should be taken with respect to such statements and recipients of this report should not place

undue reliance on any such forward-looking statements. NewParadigm Securities expressly disclaims any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking

statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or circumstances after the date of this publication or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated

events. Accordingly, neither NewParadigm Securities nor any of its related companies, directors, employees, agents and/or associates nor person connected to it

accept any liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect or consequential losses (including loss of profits) or damages that may arise from the use or reliance on the

information or opinions in this publication. Any information, opinions or recommendations contained herein are subject to change at any time without prior notice.

NewParadigm Securities has no obligation to update its opinion or the information in this report. This report does not have regard to the specific investment

objectives, financial situation and particular needs of any specific person. Accordingly, investors are advised to make their own independent evaluation of the

information contained in this report and seek advice from, amongst others, tax, accounting, financial planner, legal or other business professionals regarding the

appropriateness of investing in any securities or the investment strategies discussed or recommended in this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment,

legal, accounting or tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your individual circumstances or otherwise

represents a personal recommendation to you. This report is not intended, and should not under no circumstances be considered as an offer to sell or a

solicitation of any offer or a solicitation or expression of views to influence any one to buy or sell the securities referred to herein or any related financial

instruments. NewParadigm Securities and its related companies, their associates, directors, connected parties employees and/or agents may, from time to time,

hold any positions in the securities and/or capital market products (including but not limited to shares, warrants and/or derivatives), trade or otherwise effect

transactions for its own account or the account of its customers or be materially interested in any securities mentioned herein or any securities related thereto,

and may further act as market maker or have assumed underwriting commitment or dealing with such securities and provide advisory, investment, share margin

facility or other services for or do business with any companies or entities mentioned in this report. In reviewing the report, investors should be aware that any or

all of the foregoing among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflict of interests and should exercise their own judgement before making any

investment decisions. This research report is being supplied to you on a strictly confidential basis solely for your information and is made strictly on the basis that

it will remain confidential. All materials presented in this report, unless specifically indicated otherwise, are under copyright to NewParadigm Securities. This

research report and its contents may not be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, redistributed, transmitted or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any person

or published in whole or in part, or altered in any way, for any purpose. This report may provide the addresses of or contain hyperlinks to websites. NewParadigm

Securities takes no responsibility for the content contained therein. Such addresses or hyperlinks (including addresses or hyperlinks to NewParadigm Securities

own website material) are provided solely for your convenience. The information and the content of the linked site do not in any way form part of this report.

Accessing such website or following such link through the report or NewParadigm Securities’ website shall be at your own risk. This report is not directed to or

intended for distribution or publication outside Malaysia. If you are outside Malaysia, you should have regard to the laws of the jurisdiction in which you are

located. The views expressed in this research report accurately reflect the analyst’s personal views about any and all of the subject securities or issuers; and no

part of the research analyst’s compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in the report.
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